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Summary 
1
  The stock build of +20 Bcf for 

the week was a record low for the period. 

 
The latest 6-8 and 10-14 day cooling 

degree day forecast is for much below 

normal cooling degree days across the 

central 2/3rds of the country.    

 
In the East Region stocks increased +29 
Bcf for the week, matching 5-year lows for 
the period.  Stocks decreased -5 Bcf in the 
West Region, a record draw for the week.  
Stocks decreased -4 Bcf in the Producing 
Region, a smaller draw than four of the last 
5-years.      

Cooling degree days were +9% above 
normal in the East Region, +48% above 
normal in the West Region and +13% 
above normal in the Producing Region for 
the week ending 11Aug12.   
Cooling degree days were +17% above 
normal for the week ending 11Aug12, 
+and forecast to be +13% above normal 
for the current week. 

The 6-10 day NWS forecast for the 
week ending 25Aug12 is for much below 

                                                 
1
 Related Web Sites: 

  Data Source is EIA Weekly Statistics 
 
  National Weather Service 6-10 Day 
 
  National Weather Service 10-14 Day 
 

normal cooling degree days in the central 
2/3rds of the country. 

The 8-14 day NWS forecast for the 
week ending 29Aug12 is for slightly below 
normal cooling degree days in central 
2/3rds of the country. 
Prices: Nearby gas futures prices decreased 
-$0.16/mmbtu for the week ending 
16Aug12.  The current price is -
$0.50/mmbtu below the prior 5-year low 
for this time of year. 

 
The 1st – 4th month forward price curve 
traded sideways for the week ending 
6Aug12, ending at a level comparable to 
the last 2-years.    
East Region stocks increased +29 Bcf for 
the week, a level that matched lows of the 
last 5-years.   The current stock level was 
+14% above last year, and above prior 5-
year highs. 

 
Cooling degree days in the region were 
+9% above normal for the week ending 
11Aug12, and forecast to be +4% above 
normal this week.  Cooling degree days are 
forecast to be below normal in the  region 
for the next 10-days. 
West Region stocks decreased -5 Bcf on 
the week, a record draw for the week.  
Stock levels ended the week +19% above 
last year and above the 5-year range.  The 
latest 4-wk stock build matched historic 
lows.    

Cooling degree days were +48% 
above normal for the week ending 

11Aug12 and forecast to be +54% above 
normal this week. Cooling degree days are 
forecast to be above normal for the next 
10-days. 

 
Producing Region stocks decreased -4 Bcf 
for the week, a smaller draw than four of 
the last 5-years.  Stock levels ended the 
week +16% above last year. 

 
Cooling degree days were +13% above 
normal for the week ending 11Aug12, and 
forecast to be +5% above normal this 
week.  Below normal cooling degree days 
are forecast for the next 10-days. 
Residual Fuel Oil Switching:  The price 
spread between fuel oil and natural gas 
remains highly favorable for gas, with 
residual fuel demand -8% below last year.   
Outlook: Forecast of much below normal 
cooling degree days across the central 
2/3rds of the country for the 2nd half of 
August should reduce natural gas demand 
for electric power generation.  Look for 
price weakness on below normal cooling 
degree day forecast and start of the 
shoulder season.  
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Click on blue text for drop down menu and hyper-links to charts.



http://www.cpc.ncep.noaa.gov/products/predictions/814day/814temp.new.gif
http://www.cpc.ncep.noaa.gov/products/predictions/610day/610temp.new.gif
http://tonto.eia.doe.gov/oog/info/ngs/ngs.html


Week ending:

Bcf Week Bcf Year (%)
U.S. Total 3,261 20 15.1 -2 21% -5 17% -9 13%

East 1,664 29 13.5 -8 22% -13 9% -10 4%

West 493 -5 19.1 4 9% 20 48% -5 54%

Producing 1,104 -4 15.8 11 27% -17 13% -13 5%

 
 

Bcf Bcf %
U.S. Total 892 -349 -39.1 194 25% 207 25% 215 24%

East 615 -230 -37.4 336 32% 351 30% 357 28%

West 149 -47 -31.5 17 3% 44 7% 71 11%

Producing 139 -125 -89.9 336 25% 351 24% 357 22%

10-Aug-12 20-Jul-12 12-Aug-11

1st month 

Futures 2.79 0.02 -0.29 -1.26

% change xxxxx 0.7 -9.4 -31.1

10-Aug-12

NATURAL GAS: Graph Link and Weekly Summary

Report prepared as of: August 16, 2012 For the week ending:

10-Aug-12
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United States Natural Gas Stock and Weather Trends

#######

Cumulative Stock change

428  -30 -81 -349

15.1 -60.0 -45.3 -28.1Percent Change (%)

Weekly Stock 

Change 

Monthly Stock 

Change

Cumulative Stock 

Change
BCF   

Variance to prior year   
Stock 

Level

-25 

0 

25 

50 

75 

Jun Jul Aug 

Weekly Cooling Degree Days 
(% of Normal) 

0 

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

120 

Bcf 

Weekly Stock Change 

75 

175 

275 

375 

475 

Bcf 

Monthly  
Stock Change 

1.8 

2.1 

2.4 

2.7 

3.0 

3.3 

Tcf 

Stock Level 

2012 2011 

2010 2009 

2008 2007 
0.5 

0.7 

0.9 

1.1 

1.3 

1.5 

1.7 

Tcf 

Cumulative Seasonal  
Stock Build 

Monthly stock CHANGE is 
current stock level, less stock 
level 4 weeks prior 

Cumulative seasonal stock BUILD is 
current  stock level, less MINIMUM stock 
level of prior 6 months 

HOT 

COLD 

-5 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

Jun Jul Aug 

Cumulative Seasonal Cooling Degree Days 
(% of Normal) 

www.fundamentalpetroleumtrends.com 08/16/2012

Do not distribute without authorization.  All rights reserved. Page 3 of 9 Lehi German Tel: 816-505-0980



Natural Gas East Region Stock and Weather Trends

#######

Cumulative Stock change
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Natural Gas West Region Stock and Weather Trends

#######

Cumulative Stock change
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Natural Gas Producing Region Stock and Weather Trends

#######

Cumulative Stock change
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U.S. Residual Fuel Oil Price Spreads and Supply Balance

Stocks Prod Imports Demd=> 4wk avg Jul Jun May
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National Weather Service Climate Prediction Center  

Degree Days 6 - 10 Day Temperature Forecast 

 

 

National Weather Service Climate Prediction Center   

Degree Days 8 - 14 Day Temperature Forecast 
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American Gas Association Regions
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